
 

Page 1 - STIPULATED MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULE 
 MTW/nal/1248861-v1 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  

OF OREGON   

UM 1208 
 

In the Matter of  
 
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER & 
LIGHT COMPANY  
 
Draft 2009 Request for Proposals pursuant to 
Order No. 91-1383 
 

  
 
STIPULATED MOTION TO AMEND 
SCHEDULE 
 

 

 Comes now the staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon and asks the 

Administrative Law Judge for a Ruling adopting the following proposed schedule for the 

“acknowledgement” phase of this proceeding:  

  Event        Date 

 Comments by Oregon Independent Evaluator   January 22, 2009 

 Staff’s public meeting memo posted    February 5, 2009 

Parties’ initial comments1     February 9, 2009 

 Special Public Meeting2     February 10, 2009 

 Parties’ reply comments     February 20, 2009 

 Staff is authorized to represent that the following parties find the proposed schedule 

acceptable: PacifiCorp, Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, Northwest and  

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

                                                 
1 Includes PacifiCorp. 
 
2 The schedule incorporates the parties’ understanding that the Commission will set over its decision for a subsequent 
decision meeting. 



 

Page 2 - STIPULATED MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULE 
 MTW/nal/1248861-v1 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Intermountain Power Producers Coalition, and Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon.  Staff is unaware 

of any party that opposes this motion. 

 

  

 DATED this 15th day of January 2009. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
HARDY MYERS 
Attorney General 
 
 
s/Michael T. Weirich_______________________ 
Michael T. Weirich, #82425 
Assistant Attorney General 
Of Attorneys for the Public Utility Commission 
of Oregon  

 
 
 



 

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE – UM 1208 
 
          
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I certify that on January 15, 2009, I served the foregoing Stipulated Motion to Amend 

Schedule upon all parties of record in this proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and 

by mailing a copy by postage prepaid first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the 

parties accepting paper service. 
 
W 
SUSAN K ACKERMAN - CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY 
9883 NW NOTTAGE DR 
PORTLAND OR 97229 
susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net 
 
W 
PACIFIC POWER OREGON DOCKETS 

 825 NE MULTNOMAH STREET, STE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 
 
ACCION GROUP INC 
ALAN KESSLER 
244 NORTH MAIN STREET 
CONCORD NH 03301 
akessler@acciongroup.com 
 
ACCION GROUP INC 
HAROLD T JUDD 
244 NORTH MAIN STREET 
CONCORD NH 03301 
hjudd@acciongroup.com 
 
BOSTON PACIFIC COMPANY, INC 
FRANK MOSSBURG 
1100 NEW YORK AVENUE NW, SUITE 490 EAST 
WASHINGTON DC 20005 
fmossburg@bostonpacific.com 
  
BOSTON PACIFIC COMPANY, INC 
CRAIG ROACH 
1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, SUITE 490 E 
WASHINGTON DC 20005 
croach@bostonpacific.com 
 
W 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
OPUC DOCKETS 
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
dockets@oregoncub.org 
 
 
 

W 
CITIZEN'S UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN    
LEGAL COUNSEL - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL 
610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
catriona@oregoncub.org 
 
CITIZEN'S UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
GORDON FEIGHNER    
ENERGY ANALYST - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL 
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
gordon@oregoncub.org 
 
 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 
MELINDA J DAVISON – CONFIDENTIAL 
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com 
 
W 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
JANET L PREWITT - CONFIDENTIAL 
ASSISTANT AG 
NATURAL RESOURCES SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us 
 
W 
ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON 
JAMES EDELSON - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL 
415 NE MIRIMAR PL 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
edelson8@comcast.net 
 
W 
NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION 
STEVEN WEISS 
SR POLICY ASSOCIATE 
4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE 
SALEM OR 97305 
steve@nwenergy.org 
 



 

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE – UM 1208 
 
          
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

W 
NW INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS 
ROBERT D KAHN - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
7900 SE 28TH ST STE 200 
MERCER ISLAND WA 98040 
rkahn@nippc.org 
 
 
 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
VIJAY A SATYAL - CONFIDENTIAL  
SENIOR POLICY ANALYST 
625 MARION ST NE STE 1 
SALEM OR 97301-3742 
vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us 
 
W 
OR STATE PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP 
JEREMIAH BAUMANN 
CLEAN ENERGY ADVOCATE 
1536 SE 11TH AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97214 
jeremiah@ospirg.org 
 
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT 
JORDAN WHITE 
825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 1800 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
Jordan.white@pacificorp.com 

 
 
 

 
PACIFICORP 
NATALIE HOCKEN - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL 
VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL COUNSEL 
825 NE MULTNOMAH 
SUITE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com 
 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
LISA C SCHWARTZ - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL 
SENIOR ANALYST 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us 
 
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT – CONFIDENTIAL 
SR POLICY ASSOCIATE 
917 SW OAK - STE 303 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
ann@rnp.org 
 
RFI CONSULTING INC 
RANDALL J FALKENBERG – HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL 
PMB 362 
8343 ROSWELL RD 
SANDY SPRINGS GA 30350 
consultrfi@aol.com 
 
 
 

 
 
 

s/Robin Stender_________________ 
Robin Stender  
Paralegal  
Department of Justice 
Regulated Utility & Business Section 

 
 


