BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
OF OREGON		
UM 1208		
In the Matter of		
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY	STIPULATED MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULE	
Draft 2009 Request for Proposals pursuant to Order No. 91-1383		
014011101911200		
Comes now the staff of the Public Utility	y Commission of Oregon and asks the	
Administrative Law Judge for a Ruling adopting the following proposed schedule for the		
"acknowledgement" phase of this proceeding:		
<u>Event</u>	<u>Date</u>	
Comments by Oregon Independent Eval	uator January 22, 2009	
Staff's public meeting memo posted	February 5, 2009	
Parties' initial comments ¹	February 9, 2009	
Special Public Meeting ²	February 10, 2009	
Parties' reply comments	February 20, 2009	
Staff is authorized to represent that the following parties find the proposed schedule		
acceptable: PacifiCorp, Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, Northwest and		
///		
///		
///		
///		

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300

Page 1 - STIPULATED MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULE

MTW/nal/1248861-v1

1	Intermountain Power Producers Coalition, and Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon. Staff is unaware		
2	of any party that opposes this motion.		
3			
4			
5	DATED this 15th day of January 2009.		
6		Respectfully submitted,	
7		HARDY MYERS	
8		Attorney General	
9			
10		s/Michael T. Weirich	
11		Michael T. Weirich, #82425 Assistant Attorney General	
		Of Attorneys for the Public Utility Commission	
12		of Oregon	
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

1	CERTIFICAT	ΓE OF SERVICE	
2			
3	I certify that on January 15, 2009, I serv	ved the foregoing Stipulated Motion to Amend	
4	Schedule upon all parties of record in this proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and		
5	by mailing a copy by postage prepaid first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the		
6	parties accepting paper service.		
7	W SUSAN K ACKERMAN - CONFIDENTIAL	W CITIZEN'S UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON	
8	ATTORNEY 9883 NW NOTTAGE DR PORTLAND OR 97229	G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN LEGAL COUNSEL - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308	
9	susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net	PORTLAND OR 97205 catriona@oregoncub.org	
10	W PACIFIC POWER OREGON DOCKETS	CITIZEN'S UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON	
11	825 NE MULTNOMAH STREET, STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232	GORDON FEIGHNER ENERGY ANALYST - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL	
12	oregondockets@pacificorp.com ACCION GROUP INC	610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 gordon@oregoncub.org	
13	ALAN KESSLER 244 NORTH MAIN STREET	gordone or egonicus, or g	
14	CONCORD NH 03301 akessler@acciongroup.com	DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC MELINDA J DAVISON – CONFIDENTIAL 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400	
15	ACCION GROUP INC HAROLD T JUDD	PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com	
16	244 NORTH MAIN STREET CONCORD NH 03301	W	
17	hjudd@acciongroup.com BOSTON PACIFIC COMPANY, INC	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE JANET L PREWITT - CONFIDENTIAL ASSISTANT AG	
18	FRANK MOSSBURG 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE NW, SUITE 490 EAST	NATURAL RESOURCES SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE	
19	WASHINGTON DC 20005 fmossburg@bostonpacific.com	SALEM OR 97301-4096 janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us	
20	BOSTON PACIFIC COMPANY, INC CRAIG ROACH	W ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON	
21 22	1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, SUITE 490 E WASHINGTON DC 20005	JAMES EDELSON - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL 415 NE MIRIMAR PL	
23	croach@bostonpacific.com W	PORTLAND OR 97232 edelson8@comcast.net	
23	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON OPUC DOCKETS	W NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION	
25	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 dockets@oregoncub.org	STEVEN WEISS SR POLICY ASSOCIATE 4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE	
26	accitotic of egorious.org	SALEM OR 97305 steve@nwenergy.org	

1	W NW INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS	PACIFICORP
2	ROBERT D KAHN - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 7900 SE 28TH ST STE 200	NATALIE HOCKEN - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL COUNSEL 825 NE MULTNOMAH
3	MERCER ISLAND WA 98040 rkahn@nippc.org	SUITE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232 natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com
4		PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
5	OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY VIJAY A SATYAL - CONFIDENTIAL SENIOR BOLLOY ANALYST	LISA C SCHWARTZ - HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL SENIOR ANALYST
6	SENIOR POLICY ANALYST 625 MARION ST NE STE 1 SALEM OR 97301-3742 vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us W OR STATE PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP JEREMIAH BAUMANN CLEAN ENERGY ADVOCATE 1536 SE 11TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97214 jeremiah@ospirg.org PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT JORDAN WHITE 825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 1800 PORTLAND OR 97232	PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148 lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT – CONFIDENTIAL SR POLICY ASSOCIATE 917 SW OAK - STE 303 PORTLAND OR 97205 ann@rnp.org RFI CONSULTING INC RANDALL J FALKENBERG – HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL PMB 362 8343 ROSWELL RD SANDY SPRINGS GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com
7 8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13	Jordan.white@pacificorp.com	consulting doll.com
14		
15		
16		s/Robin Stender
17		Robin Stender
18		Paralegal Department of Justice
19		Regulated Utility & Business Section
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE – UM 1208